

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CAPITOL RECORDS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

REDIGI INC., JOHN OSSENMACHER, and
LARRY RUDOLPH a/k/a LAWRENCE S.
ROGEL,

Defendants.

12-CV-00095 (RJS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The First Amended Complaint Fails to State Claims Against the Individual Defendants and Should be Dismissed..... 2

 1. Plaintiff’s Opposition Inappropriately Attempts to Transform the Individual Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss into a Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. 2

 2. Plaintiff Must Do More Than Simply Plead that the Individual Defendants “Participated, Controlled, or Benefited” From The Corporation’s Infringement... 5

 3. Collective-Style Pleading Cannot Save Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint. 6

 4. The Complaint Fails to Adequately Plead the Elements of Each Claim Allegedly Brought Against the Individual Defendants 7

 B. The First Amended Complaint Should be Dismissed with Prejudice..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Wings Digital Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	6
<i>Cartier, Inc. v. Four Star Jewelry Creations, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11295, 2004 WL 169746 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Channer v. Loan Care Service Center</i> , No. 3:11cv135, 2011 WL 5238878 (D. Conn. Nov. 1, 2011)	4
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	6
<i>Cortec Indust., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	1, 3
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Int'l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass'n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Michael Aram, Inc. v. Laurey</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8380, 2006 WL 510527 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2006)	6
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Vill. of Wesley Hills</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5

<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Smart v. Goord</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Spence v. Senkowski</i> , No. 91-CV-955, 1997 WL 394667 (N.D.N.Y. July 3, 1997)	4
<i>Sun Micro Medical Technologies Corp. v. Passport Health Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2083, 2007 WL 2230082 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2007)	4
<i>Thomas v. Westchester Cnty. Health Care Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>Tokio Marine v. Canter</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5599, 2009 WL 2461048 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	6, 7
